
 
Online tenders are invited in two stage bid system i.e. Technical bid and Financial Bid as 
per the details given below in Schedule-A 
 

SCHEDULE-A  
  

Sr. 
No. 

PARTICULARS REMARKS 

1 Tender Notice No. 22/ 2022-2023 
2 Sr. No. of Tender. 01 (Group-I) 

3 Superscribed No. of Tender. 33/HR/RC/G-2/2021-22 

4 Online submission of EMD, Tender fee & e-Service 
Fee 
Option-1: Through Net Banking and Debit card 

On or before last date of 
submission of Technical Bids 
upto 12:00 Noon  

5 Online submission of EMD 
Option-2: Through RTGS/ NEFT- 
(In case of above, the bidder has to pay  Tender 
Fee & e-Service Fee Through Net Banking and 
Debit card as per the given date & time schedule) 

On or before 31.08.2022 Upto 
02:00 P.M. 

6 On line Bid Preparation & submission.  Upto 02.09.2022 at 02:00 P.M. 

7 Date & time of opening of Technical Bids/s. On or after 02.09.2022  at 02:30 
P.M. 

8 Date & time of opening of Financial Bids/s  To be decided later on 

9 Tender Fee: 
 
(I) For Haryana based manufacturing Micro and 

Small Enterprises (MSEs) & Khadi Village 
Industries Unit eligible as per the “Haryana 
State Public Procurement Policy for MSME -
2016” notified vide G.O. No. 2/2/2016-4I 
BII(1) dated 20-10-2016 and as  amended 
from time to time. 

NIL 

(II) For Haryana based Startups/First Generation 
Entrepreneurs eligible as per State policy 
“Concession/benefits in Public Procurement 
to Startups/First Generation Entrepreneurs of 
State” issued vide G.O No.2/2/2016-4I B-II 
dated 03.01.2019. 

NIL 

(III) For remaining bidders both from the Haryana 
and Non Haryana 

Rs. 5000/- 

10 
 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) required: 

(I) For Haryana based manufacturing Micro and 
Small Enterprises (MSEs) & Khadi Village 
Industries Unit eligible as per the “Haryana 
State Public Procurement Policy for MSME -
2016” notified vide G.O. No. 2/2/2016-4I 
BII(1) dated 20-10-2016 and as  amended 
from time to time. 

NIL  

(II) For Haryana based Startups/First Generation 
Entrepreneurs eligible as per State policy 
“Concession/benefits in Public Procurement 
to Startups/First Generation Entrepreneurs of 
State” issued vide G.O No.2/2/2016-4I B-II 
dated 03.01.2019. 

NIL 



(III) Central or Haryana Public Sector Enterprises 
and “approved sources” as declared by the 
Industries Department, Haryana 

NIL 

(IV) For remaining bidders both from the Haryana 
and Non Haryana 

2,00,000/- 

11 E-Service Fee Rs. 1000/- 

12 Date and time of receipt of samples (if required) On 02.09.2022 from 02.30 PM 
to 04.30 P.M 

13 Rates to be kept valid for acceptance upto: 31.12.2022 

 
A. Information to Bidders: 

i. The Bidders can download the tender documents from the Portal: 
https://etenders.hry.nic.in  

1. Date and Time of making payment of tender fee, earnest money deposit (EMD) and e-
service fee is as under: 

A Online submission of EMD, Tender fee & e-Service Fee 

Option-1: Through Net Banking and Debit card 

On or before last date of 

submission of Technical 

Bids upto 12:00 Noon  

B  Online submission of EMD 

Option-2: Through RTGS/ NEFT- 

(In case of above, the bidder has to pay  Tender fee 

& e-Service fee Through Net Banking and Debit card 

as per the given date & time schedule) 

On or before 31.08.2022 

Upto 02:00 P.M. 

2. As the Bids are to be submitted online and are required to be encrypted and 
digitally signed, the Bidders are advised to obtain Digital Signature Certificate 
(DSC) at the earliest. For obtaining Digital Certificate, the Bidders should  follow  
Point  No.-  2  under “Instructions to bidder on  Electronic Tendering System” and 
available in folder  of “Tender Forms” available on following 
linkhttps://dsndharyana.gov.in/downloads/and      for information about DSC at 
NIC Portal visithttps://etenders.hry.nic.in/nicgep/app?page=DSCInfo&service=page 

3. The Bidders shall have to pay for the Tender Documents Fee, EMD Fees & e-Service 
Fee online by using the service of secure electronic payment gateway. The secure 
electronic payments gateway is an online interface between bidders and online 
payment authorization networks. 

4. The bidders must have Net Banking account in order to pay Tender Document Fee 
and e- Service Fee. 

5. Payment of Tender Fee:- The payment for the Tender Document Fee shall be 
made by the interested bidder online directly through Net Banking with the 
available Banks at e- GRAS e-Payment Gateway. 

6. Payment of e-Service Fee:- E-Service Fee payment shall be made separately by 
the interested bidders/ contractors online directly through Net Banking Account. 

7. Payment of EMD:- The payment of EMD can be made through Net Banking or RTGS/ 
NEFT as per details at Para-2 above. In this regard please refer to “Instructions to  
bidder on Electronic Tendering System” available at the available in folder of 
“Tender Forms” on website :https://dsndharyana.gov.in/downloads/ 

8. Intending bidders will be mandatorily required to sign-up online (create user 
account) on the websitehttps://etenders.hry.nic.into be eligible to participate in 
the e-Tender. In case the intended bidder fails to pay EMD fee under the stipulated 
time frame, he/she shall not be allowed to submit his/ her bids for the respective 
event/Tenders. 

9. In case of payment of EMD through RTGS/ NEFT, the interested bidders must remit 



the fundsatleastT+1workingday(Transaction+ One Day)in advance i.e. on or before 
31.08.2022 upto 2.00 P.M; and make payment via RTGS/NEFT to the beneficiary 
account number specified under the online generated challan. The intended 
bidder/ Agency thereafter will be able to successfully verify their payment online, 
and submit their bids on or before the expiry date & time of the respective events/ 
Tenders at https://etenders.hry.nic.in 

10. However, the details of the EMD, Tender document Fee & E – Service Fee are 
required to be filled/ provided at the time of online Bid Preparation. 

11. Online Technical Envelope—Reference details of the Earnest Money Deposit, Tender 
Document Fee & e – Service Fee instrument and scanned copies of supporting 
documents and QR/technical criteria with proper index and page numbering on all 
the documents have to be provided as per Annexure-IA of this document. 

12. If the tenders are cancelled or recalled on any grounds, the Tender Document Fee 
and e-Service Fee will not be refunded to the bidder. 

 
B. Brief Description of Procuring/ Rate Contract item/ Scope of Work and Terms & 

Conditions of the Contract: 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Description of Stores Quantity/ Value of Rate 
Contract 

Place of 
Delivery 

1 Supply, installation and 

commissioning of Grid Connected 

Rooftop Solar Power Plants, 

with/without battery bank (with Net 

Metering Facility) including 

comprehensive maintenance for a 

period of 5 years, including supply of 

solar generation & bi-directional 

meter. 

On Annual Rate Contract 

basis 

The approximate investment 

by bidders for 10.4 MW 

aggregated capacity is Rs. 

4960 Lacs. 

Anywhere 
in Haryana  

 
B.1 DETAILS OF WORKS: 

Annual Rate Contract for tentative aggregate capacity of 10.4 MWp of Grid Connected 

Rooftop (GCRT) SPV Power Plants without battery bank or with LiFePO4 Battery Bank 

from the prospective bidders for design, Supply, Erection, Testing & Commissioning 

including comprehensive maintenance for a period of 5 years at various places in State 

of Haryana, including supply of Solar Generation & Bi-Directional Meters.  

Group-A: The size of each GCRT SPV solar power plant without Battery Bank shall be in 
the range as given below:  
 

Category Capacity Range  

(GCRT Solar Power Plants 
Without Battery Bank) 

Estimated Number of 
systems 

Estimated Capacity 
(kWp)* 

A-1 01 kWp -10 kWp 150 600 

A-2 11 kWp -50 kWp 110 2600 

A-3 51 kWp -100 kWp 10 700 


